RESOLUTION NO. 548
A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF UNIVERSITY PLACE, WASHINGTON, AMENDING
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES FEES.
WHEREAS, by ordinance, the City has authorized fees and charges for services provided by the
city; and .
WHEREAS, the City desires to recover the cost of services where fees may be appropriate; and

WHEREAS, to reflect the increased cost of doing business as the cost of living increases, fees
also increase; and

WHEREAS, the City recognizes the need to amend the existing Development Services Fees;
NOW, THEREFGRE, :

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF UNIVERSITY PLACE,
WASHINGTON, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Development Services Fees Amended. Development Services Fees are hereby
amended as set forth in Exhibit “A” and Exhibit “B” attached to this resolution and incorporated herein.

Section 2. Resolving Conflicts with Any Previous Fee Resolutions. The fees set forth in this
resolution for the services specifically set forth in Exhibit “A” and Exhibit “"B” supersede any fees
previously established.

Section 3. Effective Date. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption with
fees effective on January 1, 2007.

ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL ON THE 11" DAY OF DECEMBER 2006

Gerald Gehring, Mayor

ATTEST:
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EXHIBIT “A”
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES FEE SCHEDULE

BUILDING PERMIT FEES
The building permit fees shall be based upon valuation and shall be assessed in accordance with the following
table:
Total Valuation* Fee
| $1.00 t0 $500 ovvvvooveeeve....... $28:50-25.00
| $501 10 $2,000.........c......... $25.0023-50 for the first $500 plus $3.80065 for each additional $100
or fraction thereof, to and including $2,000
| $2,001 to $25,000.......cc........ $82.0069-25 for the first $2,000 plus $15.1514-06 for each additional
$1,000 or fraction thereof, to and including $25,000
| $25,001 to $50,000............... $430.45391.25 for the first $25,000 plus $11.25168-10 for each
additional $1,000 or fraction thereof, to and including $50,000
| $50,001 to $100,000............. $711.70643.75 for the first $50,000 plus $7.2560 for each additional
1,000 or fraction thereaf, to and including $100,000
$100,001 to $1,074.20993.75 for the first $100,000 plus $6.355.69 for each
$1,000,000560,000................ additional $1,000 or fraction thereof, to and including
$1,000,000500,000
$1.000,001500,004 to $6,789.203.233.75 for the first $1,000,0005060,000 plus $3.804-75
$5,000,0004,000.000............ for each additional $1,000 or fraction thereof, to and including
$5,000,0004-000.000 '
$5.000,0014,000.004-and-up $21,989.205.608.75 for the first $5,000,0004,000;000 plus $3.3065
to $50,000,000............ccoe..... for each additional $1,000 or fraction thereof, to and including
$50,000,000
$50,000,001 and above  $170.489.20 for the first $50,000,000 plus $2.80 for each additional *
$1,000 thereafter

Other Inspections and Fees

| 1.  Inspections outside of normal business hours (MINIMUM WO HOUFS) .......coveviiemevreissiaererenens **$60.0065.00 per
: hour
) | 2. Reinspection fees, per hour-assessed-undorprovisions6£Section108:8 ..........cccieveienne. **$80.0065.00 per
. _ hour
3.  Inspectionsforwhich-no-fee-is-specifically indicated-Fees for inspections needed other  **$60-:6065.00 per
than those listed in Sec 109, MINIMUM 0NE NOUT ......ooviiiiiireeeees e e e hour
| 4.  Additional plan review required by changes, additions or revisions to approved plans ......... **$60-0065.00 per
‘ hour
5.  For use of outside consultants for plan checking or inspection, or both ..., **Actual Cost

(including overhead)
6. A general development services support fee of 10% will be added to all building permit
fees to cover overhead charges.

* Total Vatuation shall be determined by the Building Official in accordance with nationally accepted industry standards. The
listing of unit valuations presented in 'Exhibit B' shall he used as the standard for normal construction projects. For unusual
projects that are not specifically fisted, national construction estimating tools such as the Building Construction Cost Data by
R.S. Means or the BNi Construction Costbook will be used as a guide for determination of valuation.

** Or the total hourly cost to the jurisdiction, whichever is the greatest. This cost shall include supervision, overhead, hourly
wages and benefits of the employees involved.
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***The applicant is responsible for the following fees incurred by the City from outside consultanis or experts:
(1) expenses associated with permit review, approval, and issuance; (2} expenses associated with the applicant's failure to
comply with the permit and applicable City codes; and (3) expenses associated with the City's evaluation and mitigation of
hazardous conditions arising from the applicant's failure to comply with the approved permit and applicable codes.

PLAN REVIEW FEE
Plan Review Fees shall be 65 percent of the building permit fee with a minimum fee of $66-8665.00.

In addition to the Building and Fire Code fees, other fees may be assessed for a specific permit_or investigation
when appiicable.
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MECHANICAL CODE FEES

Permit Issuance FLAT FEES (Residential)

1. New Single Family Residence / Duplex / Condo (as defined by the International Residential Code}.. $200250.
00

Permit Issuance (Not Listed Above)
1. For the issuance of each Permit ... e $30.00

2. Commercial Mechanical Permit Fees_{commercial building as defined by the International Building Code)

Tenant improvement fees shall be based upon fixtures installed per the Unit Fee Schedule listed
below up to an estimated value of $5,000.00. Vaiues greater than $5,000.00 may be determined

by the stated value.

New commercial structure fees shall be calculated for all mechanical systems and fixtures using
the following table. Valuation is determined based on the prevailing fair market vajiue of the
materials, labor, and eguipment needed to complete the work. The permit fee is due at issuance.

Mechanical Permit Fee Based on Valuation Table

Total Valuation Fee
Upt0 $1,000 i e $30

$1.001to $100,000 ..., $30 for the first $1,000 plus $17.00 for each additional
$1.000, or fraction thereof _to and including $100,000

$100,001 and above..........cccocvceu.. 1,713 for the first $100,000 plus $12.50 for each additional
$1,000 thereafter and fraction thereof

3. Commercial Plan Review Fees. When plans and/or specifications for the mechanical installation
are reviewed by the Building Official, the fee is 50 percent (50%) of the fee calculated for the

mechanical permit fee based on the table above. The plan review fee is due at issuance and is in
addition to the mechanical permit fes.

Unit Fee Schedule (In addition to item 1) W

1. Furnaces. For the installation or relocation of each forced air or gravity-type furnace or burner,
including ducts and vents attached to such appliance, up to and including 100,000 Btu/h {29.3 kW) . $17.00

For the installation or relocation of each forced air or gravity-type furnace or burner, inciuding' -ducts
and vents attached to such an appliance over 100,000 Btufh (29.3 kW) ..o $21.00

For the installation or relocation of each floor furnace, including vent ......... e o I $17.00

For the installation or relocation of each suspended heater, recessed wall heater, or floor mounted
UNIERBAIEE ..oeieeeieieiie et see et st e s s e es e et e s e e s es et s et st e e eransasasseaseseae st s s aateaessenraenead i aness - $17.00

2. Appliance Vents. For the installation, relocation, or replacement of each apphance vent installed
and not included in an appliance Permil ... e $10.00

3. Repairs and Additions. For the repair of, aiferation of, or addition to each heating appliance,
refrigeration unit, cooling unit, absorption unit, or each heating, cooling, absorption or evaporation
cooling system, including installation of controls regulated by the Mechanical Code ......cccccovrieeeeee $16.00

R e $100.00

4.
54, Boilers, Compressors, and Absorption Systems. For the installation or relocation of each boiler
or compressor to and including three horsepower (10.6 kW) or for each absorption system to and
including 100,000 BLU/N (29.4 KW oo iorieieieeee i r et mib et s s st st e e e s s mrns b s st e nane et $17.00

3 Development Services Fees
| Effective 01/01/20076



For the installation or relocation of each boiler or compressor over three horsepower (10.6 kW)
to and including 15 horsepower (52.7 kW) or for each absorption system over 100,000 Btu/h

(29.3 kW} to and including 500,000 Btu/h (146.6 KW) ..o et tanaeran st s $30.00
For the installation or relocation of each boiler or compressor over 15 horsepower (57.7 kW)
to and including 30 horsepower (105.5 kW), or for each absorption system over 500,000 Btu/h
{146.6 kW) to and including 1,000,000 Btu/h {293.1 KW) oo csrrcecee e ermsimess e $40.00
For the installation or relocation of each boiler or compressor over 30 harsepower {105.5 kW)
to and including 50 horsepower (176 kW), or for each absorption system over 1,000,000 Biu/h
{293.1 kW) to and including 1,750,000 Btu/h {8129 KW) ..ot s eans $60.00
For the installation or relocation of each boiler or compressor over 50 horsepower (176 kW),
or for each absorption system over 1,750,000 Btu/h (5129 KW) ..oi i $115.00
| 85. Air Handlers. For each air-handling unit to and including 10,000 cubic feet per minute.........c........... $13.00
| 76. Evaporative Coolers. For each evéporative' cooler other than the portable type ...........cocoeveenenean $13.00
| 8% Ventilation and Exhaust. For each ventitation fan connected fo a single duct .........cccoeevcrrecnrerns $10.00
For each ventilation system which is not a portion of a heating or air-conditioning system
authorized by @ permit ..o RPN $13.00
For the installation of each hood which is served by a mechanical exhaust, including the ducts for
e 0 o] (= T Ve T T U OSSOt $13.00
| 98. Incinerators. For the installation or relocation of each domestic type incinerator ..........cc.oeoeveeeee. $21.00
For the instaliation or relocation of each commercial or industrial type incinerator ..., $71.00
Hot Water Heater: For installation of gas fired hot water heater and ventilation system ........c..c.c..... $15.00
| 11 Miscelianeous. For each appliance or piece of equipment regulated by the Mechanical Code “
9. but not classes in other appliance categories, or for which no other fee is listed in the Code ............. $13.00
| AMhen-Appendix-B- Ppermit fees for fuel gas piping
shall be as follows:
For each gas pipe system of one to four outlets ...l i e ererees $9.00
For each gas piping system additional outlets over 5, each ............ocevvvvviie i, $3.00
| spens
shall be as follows:
For each hazardous pracess piping system (HPP) on one to four outlets ............ccoooveeeeeeces $7.00
For each piping system of five or more outlets, peroutlet ... $2.00
For each non hazardous process piping system {(NPP) of one to four outlets ............ccccceeeni. $4.00
For each piping system of five or more outlets, per OUBIEt oo - $1.00

Other Inspections and Fees
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Reinspection fees, per hou

34. Fees for inspections needed other than those Iisted, minimum one hour nspectionforwhich  *$60.0065.
:_ o-fee-is-specificallyindicated-{minimum-ch : FAHFROUE i e 00"
45 Additiona! plan review required by changes, additions, or revisions to plans or to *$80-0065.
: " plans for which an initial review has been completed (minimum charge - one half hour) ........... - 00

*Or the total hourly cost {o the City, whichever is greatest. The cost shall include supervision,
overhead, equipment, hourly wages and fringe benefits of the employees involved.
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PLUMBING CODE FEES

Permit Issuance FLAT FEES (Residential}

1.

New Single Family Residence / Duplex f Condo (as defined by the Internationa} Residential Code}) ..

Permit Issuance (Not Listed Above)

1.

2.

o

For the issuance of each permit ...

Commercial Plumbing Permit Fees {commercial building as defined by the International Building Code)

Tenant improvement fees shall be based upon fixtures installed per the Unit Fee Schedule listed

below up to an estimated value of $5,000.00. Values greater than $5,000.00 may be determined
by the stated value.

New commercial structure fees shall be calculated for all plumbing sysiems and fixtures using the
following table. Valuation is determined hased on the prevailing fair market value of the materials,
labor, and equipment needed to complete the work. The plumbing permit fee is due at issuance.

Plumbing Permit Fee Based on Valuation Table

Total Valuation Fee
Upto $1.000 ..., $30

$1.001 t0 $100,000 .....ooooviiiieiin, $30 for the first $1,000 plus $17.00 for each additional
1,000, or fraction thereof, to and including $100,000

$100,001 and above..........cccveeesne, $1,713 for the first $100,000 plus $12.50 for each additional

1,000 thereafter and fraction thereof

Commercial Plan Review Fees. When plans and/or specifications for the plumbing installétion are
reviewed by the Building Official, the fee is 50 percent (50%) of the fee calculated for the plumbing

permit fee based on the table above. The plan review fee is due at issuance and is in addition to
the plumbing permit fee.

Unit Fee Schedule {In addition to item 1)

1.

2
3
4.
5

For each plumbing fixture or trap or set of fixtures on one trap (including water, drainage, piping
and backflow protection therefor) ... e et s ve s e

For each building sewer and each frailer park SEBWer ..o e B
Rainwater systems - per drain (inside building) ......... ..o Ceeeeeees
For each electric Water NRALET ...........ccveeeeeee st rrre s e e e s e e s e e ae s s e re e e e s e nesranaenen

For each industrial waste pre-treatment interceptor including its trap and vent, excepting
kitchen type grease interceptors functioning as fixture fraps .......coovoeevecrciir e, eees

For installation, alteration or repair of water piping and/or water treating equipment, each .........

For repair or aiteration of drainage or vent piping, each fixture ..ol

For atmospheric type vacuum breakers net included in item 1

OVEE 5, BACK .cvvvvveiiiiiiiesieietrereriscrisrsssesaesne s 1 e aaat b meesassetrsisarsnsnsrnnsstsantriaromse rhssraaasar et taeiee e e nsesnnren
For each backflow protective device other than atmospheric type vacuum type breakers:
21INCHES BN SIMANET ..oceeee e et rre st e s e e e e et e s sr s s e e s e h e s e e rane e raenre e e srernnaes

OVET 2 HICNES ceveviereeseeeeeeeeseeteeeeeeee st tese s eem b eaaesseass s nsnaeiaaeaeabse et s s nneaneneaeeemm e sas s sesseeseamsrenntsens

200250.
00

$30.00

$12.00
$27.00
$12.00
$15.00

$25.00
$10.00
$10.00

$15.00
$4.00

$15.00
$28.00
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0. Miscellaneous. For each appliance or piece of equipment reguiated by the Plumbing Code
but not classed in other fixture categories, or for which no other fee is listed in the Code ............ 12.00
Other Inspections and Fees
1
*$60.0065.
12 Inspection fees outside bUSINESS KOUTS, PEF NOUT ... ee vt s s s e rerssrseeeres s s sanne s - 00
*$60.0065.
23. Reinspection fees, per NOUNRBPEGHON- ............ccoc i iirres i v e nes s resarms s e ressssnnseasesiennieas 00
Fees for inspections needed other than those listed mpeet(en—tepwhmkme%s—spesmeany *$60.0065.
34. indicated-{minimum-eharge —eRe-RAfROUE- ... e - 00
45. Additional plan review required by changes, additions, or revisions to plans or to plans for *$60-0065.
which an initial review has been completed (minimum charge one half hour) .....cccocvoeeevveccvenne. 00

*Qr the total hourly cost to the City, whichever is greatest. The cost shall lnclude supervision, overhead, equipment,
hourly wages and fringe benefits of the employees involved.

LA
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MISCELLANEOUS FEES

_ | 1. Re-roofs (R-3 and U 0CCUPANGIES) ..veumuimem et s
e Building Permit Fee Table (other occupancies)

| 2. DemMOIION POITNIL —rorsr s s e rerer oy e S5 T34 STerer e e e e S e e
| ReSIABNtA! BUIGING ... veeeveeeeeireeeeesceece et eceerecsres i ris s sesseess b ses e
| Commercial & MUlti-Family BUIING ...........oocieere oo eoeeeeeeeeree s ese e eeseeeenensees
1 Commercial Tenant IMDrOVEMENL .............cooereeeeeieteereeesvees e eseesreee et eevesas st seesreesseeseens

3. Mobile Home Location permit

$3025.00

SINGIE WIR ...t e e e et rr e e e e e st pes e s ernenee s e e ne e e e eeaaes $100.00
Double Wide ......cccccoeeiiviivereeeeceeciiree s et teiriaareaaeeteareeiiserrtreeteeaaaaretisanaeesanrrraeraneeeees $150.00
| 4. OCCUPANGY PEIMIt. ..o i e $100.00
] 5. Adult Family HOME PerMit.....coo.sccieriis e s $130.00
| 64 Moving Permit
A Class | 8nd I MOVING PEMTIL «ocuurvreooreseeeeeeeeee et s tessseeseeeeessessessseeeeeeeetsesaseseesesesrsssones $65.00
INSPECHON FBE ...ttt e e et *$50.00
*Plus $50.00 per hour after the first hour and $.50 per mite if the building to be
moved is outside of the City
=Y b.  Class I and IV MOvINg PErmMit it e e $65.00
c. A cash deposit or Surety bond as indemnity to damage or injury to City property in
accordance with the House Moving Ordinance, Section 5
d.  Aliability Insurance policy, naming the City as an additional msured in accordance
with the House Moving Ordinance, Section 5
e. A cash deposit or a corporate surety bond for completion of the house moved in
accordance with the House Moving Ordinance, Section §
ENERGY CODE FEES
1. In addition to the Building Code fees, an Energy Code fee is hereby established to check
for energy requirements called for by the Washington State Energy Code.
SINGIE FAMIY cevvvoooeeeceeeeseesseeeeses e essss e e sass s e eesesssesss oo sssmesars s eeesssasnns $120.00
Residential Remodel/ADItION .........cc..oviivrie et esrr e et ce e e e s e e saeressa st $60.00
New Commercial and Multi-Family Bunld:ng
010 2,000 8G. . oeeee e L e e et s $300.00
2,007 10 5,000 SG. Tl oot st re e e e et e e ann e e "$600.00
5,001 10 10,000 SG fl. oeiiceii e e ce e b e e b e s e e e eeaearans $900.00
10,001 ANG OVEE cvveeeee et OSSOSO $1,150.00
Remodels and Tenant improvements
one-half of the above fee {New Commercial Building)
Warehouses - 70% of the above Commercial
8 . Development Services Fees
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FIRE MARSHAL REVIEW, INSPECTION & FIRE CODE FEES

Site Development Plan Review (plats, short plats, commerc;iai projects, residential infills, etc)

BasiC reviBW fBE ..o et e e eb e $160.00
Additional review (Over tWo hOUIS) ...coovccii e $60-0065.00 per hour
Vehicle Gates (includes plan review, inspection and testing)..........cc.coeceeeeerecnnnn. $60.0065.00 per hour

Construction Plan Review

A ptan review fee will be charged for fire department review of requirements for construction and inspection of
the Fire Code requirements for buildings classified as Group A, B, E, F, H, |, LC, M, R {as applicable), and 5.
The plan review fee shall be 15% of the building permit fee established by the Building Permit Fee Schedule
with a minimum fee of $606-86065.00.

Fire Alarm Systems

Tenant Improvements (first four Zones) .......ccccervve i e $2060.00 plus $5.00 per device
Additional zones ...........cocceca. JORUR et e et $50.00 each -

Residential (one and two family dwellings) ..o e e $200.00

Commercial and Multi-family (first four Zones) ... $300.00 plus $5.00 per device
AQIIONEl ZONES ..ottt e aannaan $50.00 each
Sprinkler supervision only ... e e $250.00

Permit fee for ﬁpgrading of an existing system shall be 50% of the fee for new.
Plan Review fee shall be 25% of the permit fee, with a minimum of $60-0065.00

Underground Sprinkler Supply (includes plan review, inspection and testing) .....$300.00

Above Ground Fire Sprinkler Systems N

The fee for fire sprinkler systems shall be based on the Building Permit Fee Table. The valuation shalt be based
on the per square foot figure for sprinkler systems as established by policy in accordance with nationally
recognized standards.

The pian review fee for fire sprinkler systems shall be 25% of the permit fee, with a minimum fee of $60.0065.00.
Plan review fees are in addition to the permit fee.

Tenant Improvement (relocation and addition to existing system) ............. O 4 valuation 20% of‘new
Commerciat Cooking Type 1 Hood and Suppression System................coccceciee $250.00
- Standpipes (Review, inspection and testing fees)
08 = PO USSR $170.00
CIBSS | v .. $275.00
L0 = T | | O U U $295.00
Fire pump installations ... e $500.00
Power generator installations ... $325.00

False Fire Alarms

In the event of more than two'false alarms in any 90-day period, the Chief may charge a fee for Fire Department
response as specified below:

False Alarms Fee

First and $e0ond ... e Nc Fee
TRITG oot e $50.00
Fourth and additional ..ot $250.00 each

EXCEPTION: False alarms resulting from the failure of a fire alarm service technician notifying the central,
proprietary or remote monitoring station shall be billed at the rate of $250.00 for each occurrence.
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Fireworks Fees
A. Fees for temporary fireworks stand permit ..........ccccecee v, rreeerveern— $100.00
B. Fees for a public display permit .......cccccvnnnicnis e OO $245.00

A liability policy(s) is required in accordance with the Fireworks Ordinance and as follows for both firework stands
and public displays.

A.  $500,000 for injuries to any one person in one accident or occurrence

B. $1,000,000 for injuries to two or more persons in any one accident or occurrence

C. $500,000 for damage to property in any one accident or occurrence

D. $1,000,000 combines single limit for any one accident or occurrence

A bond for clean up is required in accordance with the Fireworks Ordinance in the amount of $500.00 in a bond or
cashiers check for all fireworks stands.
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FIRE CODE PERMIT FEES

The following are annual fees, except where noted:

Permit charges may be waived by the Fire Chief or Fire Marshal for the following: Activities of Washington State

non-profit corporations and/or civic or fraternal organizations which possess an IRS fax

exempt status. Proof of

IRS tax exempt shall be presented at time of permit application. However, any group shall be assessed a permil
fee if the approved conditions of the permit are modified or not adhered to by the applicant.

ABTOSOl PIOAUGES ..o et sn e s
Aircraft Refueling VehiGle ..ot
Afrcraft Repair HENGAr . ...ovveei ittt e eriee s et s erarnen e e en s nnnreaan
Asbestos Removal (limited) ...
© AUtOMODIlE WIECKING YAIA .....ouieeeieecuemieieceieee ettt et saessnenrenas
Bowling Pin RefIMISRING ...t see e sttiranansrrs e e e eee e s e e e e e e e sebbaeeannes
Bowling Alley Refinishing (limited) ..........oovveoei
Candles or Open Flame in Assembly Areas ({limited) ...
Carnivals and Fairs, efc. - Outdoors (limited)
Carnivals — COMMEICIAl ....iccoei e ccceen s e e eetsrar s ens e e s v ae s s enngesnr e e aes
Fairs, Bazaars, Flea Marts, Farmers Market, etc.” ...
Special Events — OQUEJOOrS ..o e e
Cellutose Nitrate FIM ... e e
Cellulose Nitrate SLOrage .........oooveeiriiieee e it veee v e a e e eeeeeaebi b baane
Combustible Fiber SIOrage ... s sea s e e eneee e
Combustible Material Storage .........ccoooiiinnii e
COMPIESSEA GASES ..ot s e e st e e e e s s e e sree s eesrne e e ee s s s enn e
Commercial Rubbish Handling Operation ...,
CIYOGEIN .ooieitereeeeeeic et eeeseiesae e e e eearassns st s et b ma e s e sbm s eeear b are et e e e et boas e nais
Dry Cleaning Plants ...t ettt
Dust Producing Operations ..o e e e
EXplosives/Blasting AgeNTS .. ..o e e
Explosives/Blasting Agents - Transport, Use ......cccooviiiinniiennnnld A U
Fireworks Display, Special {limited) ............cocco oo e
Fireworks Stand (mited) ...........cocroreciiiie e e serreiree et ere oo e eessbg e e e s i e eeaeesanens
Flammable/Combustible Liquids
PIPEINE INSEAI oot seres e e s e s sersnssesensses e e anesss e sater e
Pipeling operate ... ..o
store, handle USE ... e e
Remove abandoned tank
Remove (or abandon in place) residential tank ...
Install, alter, etc - tank, piping, BQUIP. .o
faNK VERICIES ... e e
Change contents (imited) ........ocovvieiice e
Fruit RIPENING .eovire et e st
Fumigation or Insecticide FOQgING .. ..covvoe ettt e
Hazardous Material ... cr e s e
Hazardous Material Production ................... ettt tb s ettt e bttt ne s e et e ane e e e s e snn e s
Hight Pile SEOrage ... ..coviviieeieeee ettt

12

$100.00
$100.00
$100.00
$100.00
$100.00
$100.00

$100.00
$100.00
$100.00
$100.00
$100.00
$100.00
$100.00
$100.00
$100.00
$100.00
$100.00
$100.00
$100.00
$100.00
$245.00
$100.00

$100.00
$100.00
$100.00
$100.00

$50.00
$100.00
$100.00
$100.00
$100.00
$100.00
$100.00
$100.00
$100.00
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Liquefied Petroleum Gases - Tank Install ..ot $100.00

Liquid or Gas-Filled Vehlcles/Eqmpment in Assembly Bldgs .................................... $100.00
LUMBET YAIAS .coviiiiciiiirisiarrseesee s s assr e ceess s m s s b s e rae b s s sassnaben s sani et ene $100.00
Magnesium WOrKING ..ot st e e e et e st $100.00
Mall - (Covered)
Kiosks - Concessions - Booths, efC. ..o esneseenens $100.00
Used for Assembly (IMIted) ......ccccoovririiiiiiiiiie e $100.00
Use Open Flame, etc. (limited) ... $100.00
Display Flammable Liquid or Gas Filled EQUIP. ...cocoeovrininiiiiniicccnen $100.00
Motor Vehicle Fuel Bispensing Station ... $100.00
Organic CoaliNgS ....ooorieiiiier e bbb e $100.60
OVENS — INAUSTIAL ©eeeeeieiee et et et srenare sresn e $100.00
Parade FIoats {liImifed) ..ot e $100.00
Place of ASSEMDBIY .iiciicciiiiiiiirireiirr e et s e e $100.00
" Special Events Carnival or Fairs-Schools {limited) .........oconeeeiciii $100.00
Haunted House - Commercial (limited) ........ccccoecrrrnenercrennn e et $100.00
Haunted House — Schools (limited) ... $100.00
Bazaars - Boutiques — Flea Marts - Booths or Displays ...........cccocceininiinnn $100.00
Other Special Events (HMIted) ........ccoviiieererice i $100.00
Pyrotechnical Special Effects Material ............ooo e $100.00
Radioactive MALETIAL ... st ses e r s s $100.00
Refrigeration Equipment {(COMMEICIA!) - oo $100.00
REPBIN GBIBUES . ociceeiieieiiieeiese s e s e e eae it e e e e e e e e arenenrt e arnimna s s amt e e s sre et cente seesraenans $100.00
SPraying and DIPDING .eeeoiieeeeeceeeerietere e e st et iebe st e e r e ans s st eneenas $100.00
Tents aNA CANOPIES ..c..ce.ooieivieeeetieeeteeaeeeeeibaesesseenaessae e st e seeesrae s asaeataeseasnesarsenrssnns $100.00
TP SOTAQGE ceeeuiieieeiete e e eteteete e et eseeaseesssaearae b enssneeAeaan e e st asas eseasssrmaneaseseeanns $100.00
Welding and CULHING ..cveeiiiieeeeeeeeereceie et e e e e et e et ee e e st sanr s sesseesan e e s $100.00
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LAND USE FEES

| :‘The base Hearing Examiner fee is $500, which is included in the fees below. If the actual Hearing
Examiner cost is less or more than $500, the difference will be refunded or billed to the applicant

PLATS & BOUNDARIES

Flat Fees

BINAING SIE PIANS .ot serresave v e e e e e st e et e e s e s amnne s senene s

Short Plats .......

Short Plat Amendment .........c..ccvveveveeeieeenn, TR SOOI
Boundary Line AdiUSIMents ... e e

[T o 1 10119 £ (0] £ 1 T TR R

Preliminary Platsj .......................................................................................................
Flat Amendments

Plat Alterations

WIHHOUE HEATING ..o e es e et aseae e e s s
With Hearingf ......................................................................................................

LAND USE PERMITS

Flat Fees
Variances

Administrative Use Permits

- Telecommunications ....... eereterrssererterrenesrenr et seaessesnanearasassasnonorseasansarasesranrees g
Temporary Housing Unit ... et
Temporary Use Permit (except Firework Stands) ......occoieicciiiiiiiiienn,
Extended Stay RV Permiit ..ot

Sign Permits

Sign Permit Review Fee ... T oo
Non-Conforming Sign Permit ...
Temporary Sign Permil ... e e

Special Event Permits

Minor Event
Major Event

I respectively._When applicable, consultant fees will he charged on a time and material basis.

< =l o~ =R e 1 [

w [ ho fn fo
o a1 3 SIS oo S
(] o len '] o o o o o

$3:520
$610
$2,420
$4:520
+$35.00
{Per Lot)
$670 1,300
$2.420 2,450
4
$610  $780
$4,580 $3.210
$660  $1,040
$60 3130
$30 $65
$30 $65
$30 $65
$30 $65
$30 $65
+ $25.00

Refundabie Deposit

$30 $130
$275 $260

Development Services Fees
Effective 01/01/20076



| QUASI-JUDICAL PERMITS

Planned Development DISCES ™ ..........coo...oeeveieeeeerseeeesseessssseesaseeeess e s $3,520  $4.900
Conditional Use Permits/Pubtic Facility Permit *..__...........oooocoerooo oo $3:520  $4.900
Amendments
11 Lo O U O OSSPSR $610 $975
VIBIOE ™ oottt et ettt e ettt e e et eneeet ettt ettt eeeee e eeenentseaes $3:520  $2,950
SHORELINE PERMITS
| Flat Fees
| REVISION weioiuiiiiisietties et oottt et sttt e st s e n oo ba et ettt en $540 $650
Substantial DEVEIOPMEN™ .............ceoorooeeerreoeoeeesoeeesosesseseeeeeseee s eseeeeenesenmrreeresereone $3;520  $4.900
CONAIIONGI USE ™ L. oo esreees s $3:520  $4.900
Variance: ...................................................................................................... S $3:520 4.900
ENVIRONMENTAL
Flat Fees
| Environmental CRECKIST ............occviiies oo ceeesetetse e st ee et bbb r e $720  $1.300
| Expanded ChECKHSE ..........cooveeiceiieeeecticisrteseesinee s estereseeesssseare e s ssse s st erass st ae s seeenan $780 $1.625
Environmental IMPact SALEMENT ........cc.ccoveeiiivire e ees e seer st scssresasnrene $450  $3.900
+ Coensultant-Cosls
Urban Forest Management (Administrative Use Permit)
Tree Preservation Plan {2 ACres of LESS) ..ot eenieeeeees s e $240 $650
- ‘ _ +CansultantCostg,
Tree Preservation Plan (OVEr 2 ACIES) .oc.ovveee e stisitie s s e ee e eessaraees $600 $1.300
' +Consultant Costs
WETLANDS '
Fiat Fees -
Wetland Verification ............cc.oveeeiioeiierce ettt eee et s st nee e $180 $650
Wetland Report REVIEW..........covuriieeeieceieie et ae e et s ree s s s e $600  $1,300
+Consultant-Costs
Mitigation Plan REVIEW ........ccciivieeieeerie sttt re et st e s s s et e srenne e $600 $1,300
: +Consultant-Costs
CRITICAL AREAS
Flat Fees
VEITBINCE ..ot st e et et eas s e es e an e e e e s amaeneetaresanssasesssssananssees $4.200  $1,300
: - +Consditant-Costs
Reasonable Use EXEMPLON ...c.ccoceeiiereee e eeesses s s ssenssas s s srcse s etsaeeseses $4.200 $1,300
| +Gonsultant Costs
| Flat Fees 7
| SEAH THTIE <.oeoecveeeceecsise ettt eneserast et ees s re st e e ee et semssssaesensseessae st ass s s s eee st $60.00 $65
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CONSUIANE THTIE 1o iiteeree ettt e ee e e ee s st e e e teeeeeess it ssareraessrans eeteeasssnsmnsnssnessrnrasasens HourCostActuatl
Cost {including

o
8
I
I
I
|
|
|
I
I
|
|
I
|
|
I
|
I
I

overhead)

Appeals and Reconsideration

ReCONSIAErAtON ...coc.vi i e e s e s e sa e e s e s e s e nnareneean $600

AdMINiSrative APPEL .......ooo e e et $£600
Amendments to Plans

2 P T O O O PPT $2,820

=Y 0] =Y (T o L S SO U PS $2.820

Annexation Petitions .............. et treeetteereeieetieieseseebeseetesseeieeetesenteaneetesnenseanestrraeas $2,820
Expiration & Revocation

Revocationi= .............................................................................................................. $4.500

Relinquishment wWithout HEaring ......ccooceovveriieei e $600

Relinquishment with Hearing_"f .................................................................................. $500

Time EXIension ..o oiieeiecceecvaneeeaaeeans e erereaeraereaneeeeaneanersineree rvrerreerrereeeeans $600
Design Standards

BT uuieitiiei e cte st e e i e et n S e et ee et e e et eeerae e R e ee e aneraaneesatteeetanstbean ranranann $6800

Planning COmMMISSION .....cieeeee ittt citetitn e eeeeee e s cse st e s s ettt e eeeee e bmtesassnsseeanresasan $1.800
FEE EXCEPTIONS

1. All City Departments are exempt from Land Use fees.

’fﬁ

wl‘é%
fum ) )
(i (e

¥ 19 W [
iO’) [443 ]0) (=2} O Ke <O
[ [ 2[5, R [} Q0 |0
O O o o (== (w= -]

e

w'g?
Q |en
o IO

2. When fwo or more concurrent permits are required for a project, the applicant is charged the full fee of the

most expensive permit and one-half the fee on the other permits. Fees for SEPA review may not be

discounted. §
ADMINISTRATIVE FEES
ZoniNg Verification LeHEr..........o ettt ee e e s st et s ar s s e esira e et e e s esnnts $60-00 $65.00
| Zoning Maps (Tax Inciuded)
| SN oottt te ettt s e e te et ee ettt asaas et er e s st e $3.75
= o O PSSR $18.75
Critical Areas CRECKISE..... .. ieesie s e ees e eeeere i et sesasssssensensensenezasersssemasemnerarsserssrnens 65.00
sitonal
GIS Maps (Tax Included) Gopy
BYaX AT et e ttear e e e e e ey iR ebsa e e eae et e rnesannnrrean $1.003-00 $100
L S I 2O OO PO U OSSP OR P $3.0040.00 $3.60
LA O G $4.00%$20.00 $5.00
22-X3424 X 36.............. oertteeeest ettt eeavanteteteeareu—etteeioeteeeaasaantateeabeeeeeeiatneeeeaabareeseieeatbea $5.00%35.00 $10-00
$50.00 $15.00
Plans Copier .
SMall = 18 X 24 ...oiriiei i i ieesneessseeisseesseiss e siasssesanrssssnzerarceerinesenssagenrenare e peeaaan: $1.25
Large - 24 X 38 e ieeeiiiiiise s eeeissanmt e e e e et rr st e i e reee it er e e re s it ra st e e e e e s $1.50
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DEVELOPMENT ENGINEERING PERMITS AND SERVICE FEES

Site Development Permit ...........ccooe oo e $3001,000

Small Project Site Development Permit ... ieeeens $300
RIGht—0f=-Way PEIMIt ...oveveeeeeeececrreeeere e ceeeeens e et $480260
Additional Right—of~Way Inspection Feg ... $6065*
Annual Right-of—Way =101 SOOI $420130
Annual Permit Reportable Activity inspection .........ccccoveeeccinvvnvievrnenn, $6065
Site D'evelopment Plan Review FEE ...iv e reaaeee, $450+ Base Fee plus -$60-per-hour$6s
per hour for time in excess of five hours*®
Small Project Engineering Plan Review Fee......ooveeieciiiiienecnennnn, $65 per hour**
Site Development Amendment/Revision Fee ............ccocivvvrcininnicnne i, $120130+ Base Fee plus $60-per
: hour$65 per hour for time in excess of five
fwo hours
Right of Way Vacation .......cccococcccninn VD A AT $1,300 Application Fee
$660 Final Process Fee
Review of Geological ASSESSMENT .......cvveceeieeveeeeeeecete s e $240260 -
Review of Geological RepomS .........cccocoivovi oot $320325
Review of Traffic impact Analysis $260
Site Development Commercial Inspechion .........cccooiivercec i ieeiecene 3% of Estimated Total Project Cost™*
Site Development Residential Inspection ..., 2% of Estimated Total Project Cost***
Small Project EngineeringSite-Develepment-Houry Inspection Fee
{Small-Projecis) $60-perhour$6s per hou_r**
Investigation Fees / Work Without a Permit .........ccoccoiiiin, R Double of the Corresponding Permit Fee
PUDIC WOrkS MOGIfIGAEON FEE +...vvvvcovnevvoeesreeeeesessoses s eseeemmesssessserseeeeenns $200+ Base Fee plus $60-perhour$6s
per hour for time in excess of five hours**
Modification NOLIfiCation FEe™ ™™ ..........ccvvveevree et $420130
Storm Drainage Inventory Fee (GIS) $25 per structure/flow point

For use of cutside consultants for plan checking or ifispection {(or both) *****  Actual Cost
(including overhead)

*Additional Right-of-Way inspection Fee will be charged for projects that exceed two inspections. A minimum one-
hour inspection time will be charged per inspection.

**If it is determined by the Development Services DivisionPublic-\Works-Department that the scope of the projectis
such that only a minimal amount of review/inspection time will be required, then the review/inspection fee can be
based on the hourly rate and the time spent. In addition, this fee may be assessed for engineering
review/inspection of projects not requiring a site development permit.
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***An itemized project cost estimate shall be prepared and stamped by a licensed professional engineer and
submitted to the City for approval. This engineer's estimate shall be used to determine the project cost.

***|f it is determined that the variation impacts surrounding properties, public notification will be required.

***The applicant is responsibie for the following fees incurred by the City from outside consuitants or experts:
(1) expenses associated with permit review, approval, and issuance; (2) expenses associated with the applicant's
failure to comply with the permit and applicable City codes; and (3) expenses associated with the City's evaluation
and mitigation of hazardous conditions arising from the applicant’s failure to comply with the approved permit and
applicable codes.

Temporary Street Banners

For the processing of permit applications and for costs of installation and removal of temporary street banners or
decorations in the public right-of-way

Fee for up o two poles (four-hour MINIMUM) e eeeaaeiaeeee . $430.00

Each additional pole Up 10 ten poles .......cciiiiiieiiiiereeuieeeee ez $90.00

iy
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VALUATION TABLE

Description 2006 2007
Apartment Buildings - Type | Basement Garage $38.52 $40.06
Apartment Buildings - Type 1A or 1B * $112.48]  $116.98
Apartment Buildings - Type V Masonry or |i} $91.36 $95.01
Apartment Buildings - Type V Wood Frame $84.46|  $87.84
Auditoriums - Type 1A or 1B $107:94] $112.26
Auditoriums - Type Il - A $78-18 $81.31
Auditoriums - Type Il - B $73.85 $76.91
Auditoriums - Type lil - A $8219, $85.48
Auditoriums - Type lil - B $77.87 $81.09
Auditoriums - Type V - A $78-59 $81.73
Auditoriums - Type V -B $73:34 $76.27
Awning - llluminated $20-50 $21.42
Awning - Unlit $15.45 $16.07
Banks - Type 1A or 1B * $152.54  $158.64
Banks - Type Il - A $H237  $116.86
Banks - Type Il - B $108.77  $113.12
Banks - Type ill - A $124.01 $128.97
Banks - Type lll - B $119.58]  $124.36
Banks - Type V-A $11237  $116.86
Banks - Type V-B $107-64] $111.93
Banks - Type V - B (20%) $20-88 $21 .73
Bid Price from Applicant $0:00 $0.00
Bowling Alleys - Type Il - A $52.53 $54.63
Bowling Alieys - Type Il - B $49.03  $50.99
Bowling Alieys - Type lll - A $67447 59.46
Bowling Alleys - Type lli - B $53.45 $55.6
Bowling Alleys - Type V - B $3852  $40.06
Business Monument Sign $25.751 $26.78
Business Wall Sign $15:45 $16.07
Churches - Type 1A or 1B $102:18)  $106.27
Churches - Type I1- A $76.-74 $79.81
Churches - Type |l - B $72.92 $75.84
Churches - Type Ill - A - $86.77
Churches - Type Ill- B $79.72 $82.91
Churches - Type V- A $772.97 $81.09
Churches - Type V-B $73:34 $76.27
Commercial shelving $5-15 $5.3
Commercial Deck $10-30) $10.71
Construction/Repair of the foundation $5.54 $5.7
Convalescent Hospitals - Type 1Aor 1B * $143.38|  $149.1
Convalescent Hospitals - Type I - A | $99:50)  $103.4
Convalescent Hospitals - Type Iit - A $101.97 $106.0%
Convalescent Hospitals - Type V - A $06-10 $99.9
Deck Revisions $773 8.0
Decks - Residential $7.73 $8.04;
Decks - Residential (Covered) $10.304 $10.71
Designed Attic Storage Trusses $10:30 $10.71
Detached Greenhouse $5-15 $5.3

A1
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Dwellings - Basements - Finished $95 44 $98.98
Dwellings - Basements - Finished Revision $85.17 $98.98
Dwellings - Basements - Semij Finished $47.59 $49.49
Dwellings - Type V Masonry $08:-81  $103.80
Dwellings - Type V Wood Frame 2nd Floor $9517 $98.98
Dwellings - Type V Wood Frame 1st Floor $95.17 $98.98
Dwellings - Type V Wood Frame 3rd Floor $685-17 $98.98
Dwellings - Type V Wood Frame Remodel $47.59 $49.49
Dwellings - Type V Wood Frame Revision $95-17 $98.98
Elevator $10,300.00 $10.71@%
Equipment - Air Conditioner Commercial $4:33 $4.5
Equipment - Air Conditioner Residential $3-614 $3.7§
Equipment - Sprinkler Systems $2.68 $3.35
Equipment - Sprinkier Systems 20% $0.52 $0.54
Estimate of Value _ $0.00 $0.00
Fences over 6' in height $5-15] $5.36
Fire Stations - Type 1A or 1B $117.83 $122.54
Fire Stations - Type Il - A $7156 $80.66
Fire Stations - Type |- B $7343 $76.06
Fire Stations - Type lli- A $84.87 $88.26
Fire Stations - Type {li - B $81:24 $84 5
Fire Stations - Type V - A $79.62 82.8
Fire Stations - Type V- B $75:50 $78.5
Homes for the Elderly - Type 1A or 1B $106:8Y  $111.08
Homes for the Elderly - Type Il - A $86.73 $90.20
Homes for the Elderly - Type Il - B $83.02 $86.34
Homes for the Elderly - Type il - A $00-33| $93.94
Homes for the Elderly - Type il - B $88.62
Homes for the Elderly - Type V - A $87.24
Homes for the Elderly - Type V-B $84.25
Hospitals - Type 1Aor 1B~ - $16810

-{Hospitals - Type 1l - A $13915
Hospitals - Type V-A $132.77
Hotels and Motels - Type 1A or 1B * $104.03]
Hotels and Moteis - Type lll - A $96-13
Hotels and Motels - Type Il - B $85.901
Hotels and Motels - Type V-A $78.49
Hotels and Motels - Type V- B $76:94
liluminated Monument Sign $30.96;
Hluminated Wall Sign $20.50
industrial Plants - Tilt Up $30.90!
Industrial Plants - Type 1A or 1B $58.61
Industrial Plants - Type Il - B $3748
Industrial Plants - Type Il - A $40-78
Industrial Plants - Type il - A $44.84
Industrial Plants - Type Ill - B $42.33
Industrial Plants - Type V- A $42.33)
Industrial Plants - Type V- B $38.73
Jails - Type 1Aor 1B $163.87 $170.42
Jails - Type Il - A $148.87  $155.86
Jails - Type V - A $112.37 . $116.86
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Libraries - Type 1A or 1B $118.80  $124.69
Libraries - Type Il - A $87.76 $91.27
Libraries - Type Il - B $83.43 $86.77]
Libraries - Type lli - A $82.70; $96.41
Libraries - Type lli - B $88.07 $91.59
Libraries - Type V-A $87.04] $90.5
Libraries - Type V- B $83.43 $86.7
Manua! Input $0:00 $0.00)
Masonry Chimney $3,080.00) $3,213.60
Medical Offices - Type tAor 1B * $423.09 $128.01
Medical Offices - Type il - A $94.87 $98.77]
Medical Offices - Type il - B $90.23 $93.84
Medical Offices - Type lll - A $103.00, $107.1
Medical Offices - Type ill - B $95.89 $99.7
Medical Offices - Type V - A $92.91  $96.63
Medical Offices - Type V- B $80.61 $93.19
New Roof Structure $9.23 $9.60)
Office Partitions $46:35 $48.20
Offices - Type 1A or 1B */** $140.00 $114.40
Offices - Type If - A ** $73.65 $76.6&
Offices - Type It-B ** $70-14 §72.9§
Offices - Type it - A** $79.52 $82.70
Offices - Type il -B ** $76.04 $79.05
Offices - Type V-A™** $74:47 $77.45
Offices - Type V-B ** $70-14 '$72.95
Permit reissue (Based on percentage of work remaining) $95-17 $98.9
Private Garages - Masonry $28.22 29.3
Private Garages - Open Carports $1746 $17.7
Private Garages - Wood Frame $25.031 26.0
Private Garages - Wood Frame Addition $25.03] 26.0
Private Gate $515:00)  $535.6
Public Buildings - Type 1A or 1B * $12710 132.1
Public Buildings - Type 1i - A $103.000 $107.1
Public Buildings - Type Ii - B $08.47]  $102.41
Public Buildings - Type Il - A $106.81  $111.1
Public Buildings - Type 1l - B $10321  $107.34
Public Buildings - Type V-A $97.85 $101.76
Public Buildings - Type V- B $94.35 98.1
Public Garages - Type 1Aor 1B * $60.37, 52.3
Public Garages - Type 1A or 1B Open Park * $37.80 $39.31
Public Garages - Type il-B $28.84 $29.99
Public Garages - Type lll - A $3811 $39.63
Public Garages - Type !ll - B $33.89 $35.2
Public Garages - Type V-A $34 74 sgeﬁ
Residential Fire Sprinkler System $1.60] 5&)%
Restaurants - Type Ifl - A $100320  $104.3
Restaurants - Type 1l - B $96:92  $100.8
Restaurants - Type V - A $91.88| 95.5
Restaurants - Type V-B $88.27 $91.8
Restaurants - Type V - B Remodel $88.27 $91.80
Retaining Wall - Type | $20.60 $21.42

by
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Retaining Wall - Type 1l

$64.27

Retaining Wall - Type il $107.1
Roofing/Commercial/3 Tab $53.5
Roofing/Commercial/Qther 80.3
Schools - Type 1A or 1B $119.1

Schools - Type - A

Schools - Type L - A

Schools-Type lli- B

Schools - Type V-A

Schools - Type V-B

Service Stations - Canopies 29.9
Service Stations - Type 1l -B $71.99
Service Stations - Type Hll - A $75.09

Service Stations - Type V - A

Storage shed

Stores - Type 1Aor 1B *

Stores - Type Il -A

Stores - Typell-B

Stores - Type lll - A

Stores - Type lli - B $61.60)
Stores - Type V-A 55.28
Stores - Type V-B $51.1

Sunrooms and Solariums

Swimming Poocls and In-Ground Hot Tubs

Theatres - Type 1A or 1B

Theatres - Type lll - A

Theatres - Type llI-B

Theatres - Type V - A

Theatres - Type V-B

Warehouses - Type 1A or 1B ***

Warehouses - Type lorV-A **

Warehouses - Type lor V- B ***

Warehouses - Type Il - A ***

Warehouses - Type lll - B ***

* Add 0.05 percent to total cost of each story over three.

** Deduct 20 percent for shell-only buildings.

*** Deduct 11 percent for mini-warehouses.
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